

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

---

Supreme Court No. 21-0014

District Court No. LACV188050

---

**DOLLY INVESTMENTS, LLC**  
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

**MMG SIOUX CITY, LLC, DALE MAXFIELD and MAXFIELD  
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,**  
Defendants-Appellees

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY

---

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

---

Philip S. Bubb  
Brandon R. Underwood  
**FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.**  
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Tel: (515) 242-8900  
Fax: (515) 242-8950  
Email: pbubb@fredlaw.com  
bunderwood@fredlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES  
MMG SIOUX CITY, LLC, DALE  
MAXFIELD and MAXFIELD  
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

I. Dolly Failed to Raise its Claim of Repudiation Before the District Court. Even if it had, the District Court Implicitly Rejected it. .... 6

II. The Parties’ Lease Established a Remedy for a Failure to Pay Rent. Therefore, a Failure to Pay Rent Cannot Excuse Dolly’s Further Performance Under the Lease..... 6

III. The District Court Correctly Found that Dolly Breached the Lease When it Retook the Property Without Prior Notice to MMG. .... 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. Dolly Failed to Raise its Claim of Repudiation Before the District Court. Even if it had, the District Court Implicitly Rejected it. .... 17

A. Issue Preservation..... 17

B. Standard of Review..... 18

C. Argument..... 19

II. The Parties’ Lease Established a Remedy for a Failure to Pay Rent. Therefore, a Failure to Pay Rent Cannot Excuse Dolly’s Further Performance Under the Lease..... 22

A. Issue Preservation..... 22

B. Standard of Review..... 23

C. Argument..... 23

III. The District Court Correctly Found that Dolly Breached the Lease When it Retook the Property Without Prior Notice to MMG. .... 26

A. Issue Preservation..... 26

B. Standard of Review ..... 27

C. Argument..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alta Vista Props., LLC v. Mauer Vision Ctr., PC</i> , 855 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 2014).....	6, 7, 23, 27
<i>Fashion Fabrics of Iowa, Inc. v. Retail Investors Corp.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 22, 27 (Iowa 1978).....	7, 25
<i>In re Det. of Matlock</i> , 860 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 2015).....	6, 7, 18, 27
<i>Int. of Z.H.</i> , 947 N.W.2d 784 (Table), 2020 WL 2065949, at *1 n.2 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	6, 17
<i>Matter of Gauch’s Estate</i> , 308 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1981).....	6, 7, 19, 23
<i>Hendricks v. Great Plains Supply Co.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 2000).....	passim
<i>Iowa Fuels &amp; Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991).....	7, 25
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	6, 18
<i>Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2019).....	passim
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011).....	6, 20
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	passim
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 831 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	6, 7, 17, 22, 26

*Vincent v. Four M Paper Corp.*,  
589 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1999)..... 6, 7, 18, 27

**Other Authorities**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907..... 6, 7, 18, 23, 27

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1207..... 31

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 250..... 6, 20

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2)..... 10
